
THE MUNICIPAL ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. M225)

**Municipal Status and Boundaries Regulation,
amendment**

Regulation 29/2014
Registered February 3, 2014

Manitoba Regulation 567/88 R amended

1 The *Municipal Status and Boundaries Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 567/88 R, is amended by this regulation.

2 Sections 5, 7, 18, 19, 32, 51, 52, 68, 70 and 74 of Schedule B are repealed.

3(1) Scheduled C is amended by this section.

3(2) The following is added after section 7:

Municipality of Boissevain – Morton

7.1 Townships 1 to 4 - 19, 20 and 21 WPM.

3(3) Section 9 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Brenda – Waskada

9 Townships 1 to 4 - 24 and 25 WPM.

3(4) Section 13 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Clanwilliam – Erickson

13 Townships 17 and 18 - 17 and 18 WPM.

LOI SUR LES MUNICIPALITÉS
(c. M225 de la C.P.L.M.)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur le statut et les limites des municipalités

Règlement 29/2014
Date d'enregistrement : le 3 février 2014

Modification du R.M. 567/88 R

1 Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur le statut et les limites des municipalités*, R.M. 567/88 R.

2 Les articles 5, 7, 18, 19, 32, 51, 52, 68, 70 et 74 de l'annexe B sont abrogés.

3(1) Le présent article modifie l'annexe C.

3(2) Il est ajouté, après l'article 7, ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Boissevain-Morton

7.1 Les townships 1 à 4 - 19, 20 et 21 O.M.P.

3(3) L'article 9 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Brenda-Waskada

9 Les townships 1 à 4 - 24 et 25 O.M.P.

3(4) L'article 13 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Clanwilliam-Erickson

13 Les townships 17 et 18 - 17 et 18 O.M.P.

3(5) Section 25 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Ethelbert

25 Townships 28 to 31 - 21, 22 and 23 WPM.

3(6) Section 53 is amended by striking out "(Exc the Village of Winnipegosis)".

3(7) The following is added after section 53.1:

Municipality of Norfolk – Treherne

53.2 Townships 7, 8 and 9 - 8 and 9 WPM; Sections 1, 2, 11 to 14, 23 to 26, E ½ 27, E ½ 34, all 35 and 36 in Township 7 - 10 WPM; and Sections 1 to 4, 9 to 16, 21 to 28 and 33 to 36 in Townships 8 and 9 - 10 WPM (Exc the Village of Notre Dame de Lourdes).

3(8) Section 55 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of North Norfolk

55 Townships 10, 11 and 12 - 9 to 12 WPM.

3(9) The following is added after section 62:

RM of Riding Mountain West

62.1 Townships 22, 23 and 24 - 26 to 29 WPM and Townships 19, 20 and 21 - 26 and 27 WPM.

3(10) Section 69 is replaced with the following:

Rosburn Municipality

69 Townships 19 and 20 - 23 WPM; and Townships 19, 20 and 21 - 24 and 25 WPM.

3(5) L'article 25 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité d'Ethelbert

25 Les townships 28 à 31 - 21, 22 et 23 O.M.P.

3(6) L'article 53 est modifié par suppression de « (à l'exception du village de Winnipegosis) ».

3(7) Il est ajouté, après l'article 53.1, ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Norfolk-Treherne

53.2 Les townships 7, 8 et 9 - 8 et 9 O.M.P., les sections 1, 2, 11 à 14, 23 à 26, la moitié est de la section 27, la moitié est de la section 34, les sections 35 et 36 du township 7 - 10 O.M.P. ainsi que les sections 1 à 4, 9 à 16, 21 à 28 et 33 à 36 des townships 8 et 9 - 10 O.M.P. (à l'exception du territoire du village de Notre-Dame-de-Lourdes).

3(8) L'article 55 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de North Norfolk

55 Les townships 10, 11 et 12 - 9 à 12 O.M.P.

3(9) Il est ajouté, après l'article 62, ce qui suit :

M.R. du mont Riding Ouest

62.1 Les townships 22, 23 et 24 - 26 à 29 O.M.P. et les townships 19, 20 et 21 - 26 et 27 O.M.P.

3(10) L'article 69 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Rosburn

69 Les townships 19 et 20 - 23 O.M.P et les townships 19, 20 et 21 - 24 et 25 O.M.P.

3(11) Section 71 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Russell – Binscarth

71 Townships 19, 20 and 21 - 28 and 29 WPM.

3(12) Sections 52, 79, 84 and 86 are repealed.

Coming into force

4 This regulation comes into force on January 1, 2015.

3(11) L'article 71 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Russell-Binscarth

71 Les townships 19, 20 et 21 - 28 et 29 O.M.P.

3(12) Les articles 52, 79, 84 et 86 sont abrogés.

Entrée en vigueur

4 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1^{er} janvier 2015.